

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HARVEY JOHNSON, Personal Representative
of the Estate of Harvey Steward, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

BURTON CITY POLICE OFFICER JEREMY
DRIGGETT, in his individual and official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court
Case No. 146837

Court of Appeals
Case No. 306560

Genesee Circuit Court
Case No. 09-91432-NO

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

PROOF OF SERVICE

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
ROSALIND ROCHKIND (P23504)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Michigan Municipal League
1000 Woodbridge Street
Detroit, MI 48207-3108
Telephone: 313.446.5522

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Index of Authorities.....	iii	
Statement of Interest.	vi	
Statement of the Issues..	vii	
Statement of Facts.	1	
Argument.....	2	
NOTWITHSTANDING THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>ODOM V WAYNE COUNTY</i> , 482 MICH 459 (2008), WHICH HELD THAT MCL 691.1407 DOES PROVIDE AN IMMUNITY DEFENSE TO LOWER LEVEL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES WHO ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED INTENTIONAL TORTS, THE STANDARD FOR THAT IMMUNITY AS ARTICULATED AND APPLIED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS EFFECTIVELY DENIES ANY IMMUNITY DEFENSE TO POLICE OFFICERS WHO HAVE ALLEGEDLY USED EXCESSIVE FORCE DURING THE COURSE OF A LAWFUL ARREST.....		2
A. Whether a plaintiff can establish a prima facie case of assault and battery against a police officer by providing facts supportive of a finding that the force used was not objectively reasonable, is a question distinct from whether the police officer is, nevertheless, entitled to immunity for that liability.....		4
B. In <i>Odom v Wayne County</i> , the Michigan Supreme Court resolved a conflict in the lower court opinions regarding the availability of, and standard for, immunity for claims of intentional torts brought against lower level governmental employees, adopting the three-part test articulated in <i>Ross v Consumers Power (On Rehearing)</i> , and affirmatively recognizing the existence of such immunity.		7
C. The ruling of the Court of Appeals, which equates a lack of good faith with evidence of a defendant’s indifference to whether harm will result, in a case alleging the excessive use of force by a police officer, mis-applies <i>Odom</i> and serves to deprive officers of their immunity defense in this class of intentional tort cases..		10

D. The need for Supreme Court review, and a more precise articulation of the meaning of “good faith” in the context of excessive force claims, is evident from a review of lower court case precedent and a consideration of the factual circumstances which give rise to such claims..... 16

Relief Requested. 24

Exhibit A

Proof of Service

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bell v Fox</i> , 206 Mich App 522; 522 NW2d 869 (1994).	7
<i>Bletz v Gribble</i> , 641 F3d 743 (6th Cir 2011).	20, 22
<i>Brousseau v Haugen</i> , 543 US 194; 125 SCt 596; 160 LE2d 583 (2004).	19
<i>Burnett v City of Adrian</i> , 414 Mich 448; 326 NW2d 810 (1982).	13
<i>Chappell v City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F3d 901 (6th Cir 2009).	21
<i>Ealey v City of Detroit</i> , 144 Mich App 324; 375 NW2d 435 (1985).	18
<i>Espinoza v Thomas</i> , 189 Mich App 110; 472 NW2d 16 (1991).	5
<i>Frohriep v Flanagan</i> , 278 Mich App 665; 754 NW2d 912 (2008), <i>rev'd in part</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 483 Mich 920; 763 NW2d 279 (2009)..	7
<i>Gibbard v Cursan</i> , 225 Mich 311; 196 NW 398 (1923).	13
<i>In re Certified Question: Lighthouse Neurological Rehabilitation Center v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 922; 805 NW2d 449 (2011).	15
<i>Jefferson v Lewis</i> , 594 F3d 454 (6th Cir 2010).	21
<i>Jennings v Southwood</i> , 446 Mich 125; 521 NW2d 230 (1994).	14, 15

<i>Latits v Phillips</i> , 298 Mich App 109; 826 NW2d 190 (2012).	6, 18-20
<i>Odom v Wayne County (After Remand)</i> , CA #293021 (12/14/2010), 2010 WL 5093374; <i>lv den</i> 489 Mich 941 (2011).	16, 17
<i>Odom v Wayne County</i> , 482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008).	2, 6-12, 15-18, 22, 23
<i>Oliver v Smith</i> , 290 Mich App 678; 810 NW2d 57 (2010).	17, 18
<i>Ross v Consumers Power (On Rehearing)</i> , 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984).	3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 15, 23
<i>Scozzari v Miedzianowski</i> , 454 Fed Appx 455 (6th Cir 2012)..	21
<i>Steele v City of Cleveland</i> , 375 Fed Appx 536 (6th Cir 2010)..	21
<i>Stephens v City of Akron</i> , 419 Fed Appx 586 (6th Cir 2011)..	20
<i>Sudul v City of Hamtramck</i> , 221 Mich App 455; 562 NW2d 478 (1997).	7
<i>Tinkler v Richter</i> , 295 Mich 396; 295 NW 201 (1940).	5
<i>VanVorous v Burmeister</i> , 262 Mich App 467; 687 NW2d 132 (2004).	5-7
<i>Young v Morrall</i> , 359 Mich 180; 101 NW2d 358 (1960).	6

Statutes / Court Rules / Other Authorities

42 USC §1983.	19, 20, 22
-----------------------	------------

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed).	14
Littlejohn & Demars, <i>Governmental Immunity After Parker and Perry: The King Can Do Some Wrong</i> , 1982 Detroit College L Rev 1.	3
MCL 500.3105(4).	15
MCL 691.1407.	2, 8
MCL 691.1407(2).	7, 8, 13
MCL 691.1407(3).	8
MCL 691.1407(7)(a).	13
